



\$~18

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ RFA(COMM) 349/2025

M/S SHRIRAM FASHIONAPPELLANT

Through: Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

versus

M/S VBM FASHIONSRESPONDENT

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **24.03.2026**

CM APPL. 35867/2025 *[for condonation of delay of 16 days in filing the appeal]*

1. By way of the present application filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, the Applicant/Appellant seeks condonation of delay of 16 days in filing the present appeal.
2. For the sufficient reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 349/2025 & CM APPL. 35866/2025

4. As per the Office Report, the report in relation to service of notice to the Respondent is awaited.
5. This is Plaintiff's first appeal against dismissal of its suit by the learned Court of first instance.
6. The matter requires detailed consideration.
7. Admit.



8. For completion of service, the Registry is directed to list the present matter before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 27.04.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 24, 2026

'KDK'